depend on the dollar amount of sales. In contrast, packing and shipping costs depend on the
number of units sold and delivered.

16_791458 ch10.qxp  6/26/06  7:18 PM  Page 217

Making Trade-Offs Among Profit Factors
I used to regularly ask my students whether, as future business managers, they would drop
sales prices 10 percent in order to increase sales volume 10 percent. Invariably, they would
answer, “It depends.” Invariably, I would respond, “No, it doesn’t.” The answer is clear.

Unless you’re willing to do anything to increase your market share, trading a 10 percent
decrease in sales prices for a 10 percent increase in sales volume is dumb . . . and I mean
really dumb.

218 Part III: Managerial, Manufacturing, and Capital Accounting

Q. Company B (see Figure 10-2) decides to analyze the impact that dropping its sales price 10 per-
cent to gain a 10 percent increase in sales volume would have on its operating profit. What would
Company B’s operating profit be in this scenario?

A. The following comparative schedule shows just how devastating this trade-off would be on the
company’s operating profit.

Operating Profit Result from 10 Percent Sales Price Decrease in Exchange for 10 Percent Sales
Volume Increase

Before After Change
Sales price $300.00 $270.00 ($30.00)
Product cost $150.00 $150.00
Variable operating expenses:
   Volume driven expenses $15.00 $15.00
   Revenue driven expenses at 20% $60.00 $54.00 ($6.00)
Contribution margin per unit $75.00 $51.00 ($24.00)
Times Sales volume, in units 50,000 55,000 5,000
Equals Total contribution margin $3,750,000 $2,805,000 ($945,000)
Less Fixed Operating expenses $1,950,000 $1,950,000
Operating profit $1,800,000 $855,000 ($945,000)

This comparative schedule shows that operating profit would decrease $945,000, which is a
decrease of more than 50 percent of the amount before the trade-off. See why this trade-off
is a bad idea? The only argument I got from my students, especially the marketing majors,
was that a business may take such an action to gain market share. But that’s another argu-
ment. The accountant’s job is to calculate the precipitous drop-off in operating profit in this
situation.

The reason for the huge drop-off in operating profit is simple enough (although perhaps not
immediately obvious). The 10 percent decrease in sales price causes contribution margin

[…]

If Company B’s sales price drops $10, the company’s breakeven increases because contribution
margin per unit is lower than it was before the sales price change:

$1,950,000 fixed operating expenses ÷ $67 contribution margin per unit = 29,104 units
breakeven volume

At the $75 contribution margin per unit, the breakeven volume is 26,000 units sales volume.

p Suppose that Company C increased its sales price $1.50. Sales volume remains the same as
shown in Figure 10-2. The company’s revenue-driven variable operating expenses are 10 per-
cent of sales revenue, and its volume-driven variable operating expenses are $0.40 per unit
sold. Determine Company C’s operating profit for this scenario. Also, how does this change
affect the company’s breakeven sales volume?

The circumstances cause the company’s operating profit to increase $2,025,000, as shown in
the following schedule:

If Company C’s sales price increases $1.50, the company’s breakeven decreases because contri-
bution margin per unit is higher than it was before the sales price change:

$3,000,000 fixed operating expenses ÷ $4.55 contribution margin per unit = 659,341 units
breakeven volume

At the $3.20 contribution margin per unit, the breakeven volume is 937,500 units sales volume.

Before After Change
Sales price $24.00 $25.50 + $1.50
Product cost $18.00 $18.00
Variable operating expenses:
   Volume driven expenses $0.40 $0.40
   Revenue driven expenses at 10% $2.40 $2.55 + $0.15
Contribution margin per unit $3.20 $4.55 + $1.35
Times Sales volume, in units 1,500,000 1,500,000
Equals Total contribution margin $4,800,000 $6,825,000 + $2,025,000
Less Fixed Operating expenses $3,000,000 $3,000,000
Operating profit $1,800,000 $3,825,000 + $2,025,000

Sales price

Less Product cost

Less Variable operating expenses:

   Volume driven expenses

   Revenue driven expenses at 20%

Equals Contribution margin per unit

Times Sales volume, in units

Equals Total contribution margin

Less Fixed Operating expenses

Equals Operating profit

$300

$150

$15

$60

$75

50,000

$3,750,000

$1,950,000

$1,800,000

Before

($10)

($2)

($8)

($400,000)

($400,000)

Change

$290

$150

$15

$58

$67

50,000

$3,350,000

$1,950,000

$1,400,000

After

226 Part III: Managerial, Manufacturing, and Capital Accounting

16_791458 ch10.qxp  6/26/06  7:18 PM  Page 226